and from members would be computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by state statute.
Projected inflows from investment earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment rate
of return 7.5 percent. Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not be
able to make all future benefit payment of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term assumed rate of
return on investments of 7.5 percent was applied to periods before December 31, 2037, and the Municipal
Bond Index Rate of 3.38 percent was applied to periods on and after December 31, 2037, resulting in a
discount rate of 4.07 percent.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate. To illustrate the potential impact, the
following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.07 percent, as well
as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (3.07 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.07 percent), than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
City's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability 324,160$   263,176$   211,816$

49

City of Upper Sandusky
Wyandot County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

NOTE 10 – DEBT

The City’s debt activity for the current year activity was as follows:

Amount Due
Balance Balance Within

12/31/2023 Additions Deductions 12/31/2024 One Year
Governmental Activities:
General Obligation Bonds:

Capital Improvement Bonds - 2005 82,000$   -$   40,000$   42,000$   42,000$

Direct Placements:
Fire Truck Bond, Series 2014 47,133   -   47,133   -   -
Fire Truck Bond, Series 2017 151,000   -   35,900   115,100   37,200

Total Direct Placements 198,133   -   83,033   115,100   37,200

Direct Borrowings:
OPWC Loans:

 2004 Rock Run Road Improvements 5,730   -   3,820   1,910   1,910
 2005 CSO Removal 25,289   -   12,643   12,646   12,646
 2011 Commerce Drive Storm Drainage 160,627   -   8,237   152,390   8,237

Total Direct Borrowings 191,646   -   24,700   166,946   22,793

Other Long-Term Obligations:
Finance Purchases 35,904   60,982   48,855   48,031   48,031

Total Governmental Activities 507,683$   60,982$   196,588$   372,077$   150,024$

Amount Due
Balance Balance Within

12/31/2023 Additions Deductions 12/31/2024 One Year
Business-Type Activities:
Direct Borrowings:

OWDA Loans:
2010 WTP & Storage Tower 10,609,154$  -$   456,123$   10,153,031$   471,345$
2013 Warpole Waterlines installed 385,086   -   15,766   369,320   16,193
2013 NE Quadrant Waterlines 920,774   -   79,639   841,135   81,240
2016 Sewer Separation 5,158,042   -   358,714   4,799,328   362,311
2019 WWTP Upgrades 24,061,407   -   890,006   23,171,401   890,095
2022 Water Meter Replacement 864,817   -   35,121   829,696   44,968

Total OWDA Loans 41,999,280   -   1,835,369   40,163,911   1,866,152

OPWC Loans:
2013 Elevated Tank Painting 349,998   -   16,667   333,331   16,667
2013 Waterline Replacement 298,723   -   13,894   284,829   13,894
2013 Waterline Replacement 247,947   -   11,532   236,415   11,532
2016 Sewer Separation 652,500   -   45,000   607,500   45,000
2022 Water Meter Replacement 148,371   -   7,419   140,952   7,419

Total OPWC Loans 1,697,539   -   94,512   1,603,027   94,512
Total Direct Borrowings 43,696,819   -   1,929,881   41,766,938   1,960,664

Total Business-Type Activities 43,696,819   -   1,929,881   41,766,938   1,960,664

50

City of Upper Sandusky
Wyandot County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Governmental Activities

General Obligation Bonds

The Capital Improvement Bond, Series 2005 was issued for the purpose of paying the costs of
improvements East Wyandot Avenue. This bond is a direct obligation of the City for which its full faith,
credit and resources are pledged and are payable from taxes levied on all taxable property in the City in the
capital improvement fund.  The interest on this bond is 3 percent to 4.8 percent and is scheduled to mature
in August 2025.

Direct Placements

The Fire Truck Bond-Series 2014 financed the purchase of a 2013 Pierce Velocity Chassis fire truck. This

[…]

return on investments of 7.50 percent was applied to periods before December 31, 2035, and the Municipal
Bond Index Rate of 3.65 percent was applied to periods on and after December 31, 2035, resulting in a
discount rate of 4.27 percent. For 2021, a municipal bond rate of 2.05 percent at December 31, 2021, was
blended with the long-term rate of 7.5 which resulted in a blended discount rate of 2.84. The municipal
bond rate was determined using the Bond Buyers General Obligation 20-year Municipal Bond Index Rate.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact the
following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.27 percent, as well
as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (3.27 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.27 percent) than the current rate.

NOTE 10 – DEBT

The City’s debt activity for the current year activity was as follows:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
City's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability 302,440$ 245,605$ 197,622$

Amount Due
Balance Balance Within

12/31/2022 Additions Deductions 12/31/2023 One Year
Governmental Activities:
General Obligation Bonds:

Capital Improvement Bonds - 2005 120,000$ -$ 38,000$ 82,000$ 40,000$

Direct Placements:
Fire Truck Bond, Series 2014 92,879 - 45,746 47,133 47,133
Fire Truck Bond, Series 2017 185,800 - 34,800 151,000 35,900

Total Direct Placements 278,679 - 80,546 198,133 83,033

Direct Borrowings:
OPWC Loans:

2004 Rock Run Road Improvements 9,550 - 3,820 5,730 3,820
2005 CSO Removal 37,931 - 12,642 25,289 12,643
2011 Commerce Drive Storm Drainage 168,864 - 8,237 160,627 8,237

Total Direct Borrowings 216,345 - 24,699 191,646 24,700

Other Long-Term Obligations:
Leases* 19,736 56,037 39,869 35,904 17,261

Total Governmental Activities 634,760$ 56,037$ 183,114$ 507,683$ 164,994$

*Lease deductions include an adjustment of $6,024 due to early payoff of the Police Copier Lease.

50

City of Upper Sandusky
Wyandot County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Governmental Activities

General Obligation Bonds

The Capital Improvement Bond, Series 2005 was issued for the purpose of paying the costs of
improvements East Wyandot Avenue. This bond is a direct obligation of the City for which its full faith,
credit and resources are pledged and are payable from taxes levied on all taxable property in the City in the
capital improvement fund. The interest on this bond is 3 percent to 4.8 percent and is scheduled to mature
in August 2025.

Direct Placements

The Fire Truck Bond-Series 2014 financed the purchase of a 2013 Pierce Velocity Chassis fire truck. This